

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

Governor Dunleavy, Michael
Johnson, and Kelly Tshibaka,

Appellants,

v.

Alaska Legislative Council
and Coalition of Education
Equity,

Appellees.

Supreme Court No.: S-17666

Trial Court Case No. 1JU-19-00753 CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT JUNEAU,
THE HONORABLE DANIEL J. SCHALLY, JUDGE

BRIEF OF APPELLEE THE ALASKA LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

/s/ Megan A. Wallace
Megan A. Wallace (1205024)
Hilary Martin (0505039)
Alaska State Legislature,
Legislative Affairs Agency,
Division of Legal and Research
Services
120 4th Street, Room 3
Juneau, AK 99801
(907) 465-2450

Filed in the Supreme Court
of the State of Alaska
on _____, 2020

MEREDITH MONTGOMERY,
CLERK
Appellate Courts

By: _____
Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON..... vi

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

 I. The governor violated the Alaska Constitution by refusing to execute the forward-funded appropriations..... 11

 A. The governor has a constitutional obligation to execute all laws, unless the law is "clearly unconstitutional." ... 12

 B. The appropriations at issue were not "clearly unconstitutional." 15

 C. The attorney general cannot declare a law unconstitutional. 16

 II. The legislature properly exercised its appropriation power to forward fund public education under the public education clause of the Alaska Constitution..... 19

 III. The Alaska Constitution does not mandate an "annual appropriation model." 21

 A. The appropriations did not violate the dedicated funds prohibition..... 24

 1. The forward-funded appropriations did not dedicate a particular state tax or license..... 24

 2. The forward-funded appropriations competed alongside all other general fund appropriations..... 26

 3. Forward-funded appropriations are not more difficult to amend or repeal..... 29

 B. Forward-funded appropriations do not subvert the governor's veto power..... 32

 C. The forward-funded appropriations do not run afoul of the appropriation clause or the budget clause..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska Judicial Council v. Kruse,
331 P.3d 375 (Alaska 2014) 37

Alaskans for a Common Language, Inc. v. Kritz,
170 P.3d 183 (Alaska 2007) 11

Boucher v. Bomhoff,
495 P.2d 77 (Alaska 1972) 1

City of Fairbanks v. Fairbanks Convention & Visitors Bureau,
818 P.2d 1153 (Alaska 1991) 24

Hammond v. Allen,
625 P.2d 844 (Alaska 1981) 12, 13

Hetherington v. McHale,
311 A.2d 162 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1973) 18

Hickel v. Cowper,
874 P.2d 922 (Alaska 1994) 10

Hootch v. Alaska State-Operated Sch. Sys.,
536 P.2d 793 (Alaska 1975) 11, 20

Kodiak Island Borough v. Mahoney,
71 P.3d 896 (Alaska 2003) 1, 12, 13, 14

Legislative Council v. Knowles,
988 P.2d 604 n.22 (Alaska 1999) 13

Marbury v. Madison,
1 Cranch 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803) 1

Myers v. Alaska Hous. Fin. Corp.,
68 P.3d 386 (Alaska 2003) 23, 24, 31, 32

National Revenue Corp. v. Violet,
807 F.2d 285 (1st Cir. 1986) 17

O'Callaghan v. State, Director of Elections,
6 P.3d 728 (Alaska 2000) 14, 17

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1, 42 (1973) 20

<i>Sonneman v. Hickel</i> , 836 P.2d 936 (Alaska 1992)	25, 26, 27
<i>Southeast Alaska Conservation Council v. State</i> , 202 P.3d 1162 (Alaska 2009)	24
<i>State v. Alex</i> , 646 P.2d 203 (Alaska 1982)	11, 24, 26
<i>State v. Ketchikan Gateway Borough</i> , 366 P.3d 86 (Alaska 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State, Dep't of Revenue v. Andrade</i> , 23 P.3d 58 (Alaska 2001)	11
<i>Thomas v. Rosen</i> , 569 P.2d 793 (Alaska 1977)	10
<i>Trustees for Alaska v. State</i> , 3-AN-84-12053 Civ. (Aug. 30, 1985)	14
<i>Wielechowski v. State</i> , 403 P.3d 1141 (Alaska 2017)	10, 21, 24

Constitutional Provisions

Alaska Const. Art. II, sec. 13.....	31
Alaska Const. Art. II, sec. 14.....	30
Alaska Const. Art. II, sec. 15.....	22, 32
Alaska Const. Art. III, sec. 16.....	<i>passim</i>
Alaska Const. Art. VII, sec. 1.....	4, 19
Alaska Const. Art. IX, sec. 7.....	22, 23, 25
Alaska Const. Art. IX, sec. 12.....	22, 33, 34
Alaska Const. Art. IX, sec. 13.....	1, 3, 22
Alaska Const. Art. IX, sec. 17.....	28, 29

Alaska Laws

AS 14.17.300.....	4
AS 14.17.410.....	19
AS 14.17.610.....	19
AS 37.07.020.....	33
Ch. 1, FSSSLA 2019.....	<i>passim</i>
Ch. 1, secs. 12, 16(c), 18(a)-(b), 20, 46, SSSLA 2017.....	34
ch. 1, secs. 15-16, SSSLA 2015.....	34
Ch. 1, sec. 17(b), SSSLA 2019.....	6, 28, 29
Ch. 2, SSLA 2019.....	29
Ch. 3, secs. 12(e), 36, 4SSLA 2016.....	34
Ch. 6, SLA 2018.....	<i>passim</i>
Ch. 8, SLA 2020.....	30
Ch. 14, sec. 28(e), SLA 2013.....	4
Ch. 15, sec. 26(f), SLA 2012.....	4
Ch. 16, sec. 28(c), SLA 2014.....	4, 5, 27
Ch. 17, sec. 22(a), SLA 2018.....	34
Ch. 18, secs. 32(c) - (d), SLA 2014.....	5, 27
Ch. 18, sec. 30 SLA 2014.....	34
Ch. 23, sec. 31, SLA 2015.....	5
Ch. 23, sec. 31, SLA 2015.....	27
Ch. 38, sec. 30, SLA 2015.....	34
Ch. 38, sec. 42(b), SLA 2015.....	5, 27

Other Authorities

2019 House Finance Amendment LS #13.....	35
2019 Senate Journal 983-84.....	35
4 PACC 2405 (Jan. 17, 1956).....	25
2019 Op. Alaska Att'y Gen. (May 8).....	9, 16, 18
Brief of Appellants/Cross Appellees State of Alaska, <i>State of Alaska v. Ketchikan Gateway Borough</i> , 2015 WL 4498941 at 36..	26
CSSSHB 39(FIN) am(brf sup maj fld).....	18

Debate on CSSSHB 39(FIN) (April 11, 2019)..... 35
Nat Hertz, *Dunleavy says money set aside for Alaska schools is
subject to veto. Lawmakers disagree*, KTOO Alaska's Energy Desk
(April 11, 2019) 35
2018 Op. Alaska Att'y Gen. (May 1)..... 15
Rule 42, Uniform Rules of Legislative Procedure..... 30, 31

AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON

Constitutional Provisions

Alaska Const. Art. II, sec. 15
